State of Washington

Contracts & Procurement Division Parker Corporate Services, Inc.
Department of Enterprise Services dba Pacific Security
P.0. Box 41411 20009 Iron St
Olympia, WA 98504-1411 Bellingham, WA 98225-4211

FIRST AMENDMENT
TO
CoNTRACT NO. 03818
SECURITY GUARD SERVICES

This First Amendment (“Amendment”) to Contract No. 03818 is made and entered into by and between
the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State
governmental agency (“State”) and Parker Corporate Services, Inc., dba Pacific Security, a Washington
corporation (“Contractor”) and is dated as of May 1, 2020.

RECITALS

A. State and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain Contract No. 03818 for
Security Guard Services dated effective as of January 1, 2019 (“Contract”).

B. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.

C. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

AGREEMENT
Now THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows:

1. EcoNomiC ADJUSTMENT. Exhibit B — Prices for Goods/Services is hereby amended by deleting the
existing Exhibit B in its entirety and inserting the attached Exhibit B — Prices for Services.

2. No CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and
remains in full force and effect.

3. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior
negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment
may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.

4. AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party,
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully
authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such

party.

CONTRACT NO. 03818 - AMENDMENT No. 1 Page 1
(4-24-2017)



5. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. A signed copy of this Amendment or any other ancillary agreement
transmitted by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to
have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this Amendment or such
other ancillary agreement for all purposes.

6. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

PARKER CORPORATE SERVICES, INC., DBA PACIFIC STATE OF WASHINGTON
SECURITY DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES
A WASHINGTON CORPORATION

By: /,_Q g Q ) By: Leslie Edwards (electronically signed)

Name: Bud Tweten Name: Leslie Edwards
Title:  Vice President Title:  Contracts Specialist
Date: ‘;/8 /,)c,) v Date: 5/8/2020
CONTRACT NO. 03818 - AMENDMENT NO. 1 Page 2

(4-24-2017)



(£102-v2-v)
¢ adey T 'ON LNIWANINY - TEEQ "ON 1OVHINOD

| 0928 $ 499t S |S9'sE S| 0299 S | 65496 s | wve S pieng pawieun BLlUOJR | Alnaas oyed
= S = S | S9'SE $ | 0299 S | 65'296 S _ 59'sE S asuodsay pidey ewoae| Alunaag ayyined
OT'€E S | S9'6Y S | €8'St S | 0299 S | 65296 S _ 0T°ee $ pieng pauwuy ewode] Alundas ayed
BEYC S |9CTTE S| vrie S ) $ | 29'596 s|erte S pieng pawieun|  1samyjnos Alunaas aiyineg

= S = S | €0ee S = $ | 29'596 S A €0'€E S asuodsay pidey|  1samiinos A1un33g d1yiey
TE8T S |92y S [ 8SSE S w S | 79596 S A €8 S pieng pauly|  1s3myinos Aunaagayned
LEVYE S| TTTE S| e $ | 0099 S | 651796 S| LT 1T S piens pawueun | [es3ua) yinos Ajndas Jyyed
i S| - S | oge S | 0099 S _ 65796 S _ ooee  $ asuodsay pidey | [enua) yinos Ajunaag oypoegd
8Z'8T S |TvTY S| ¥SSE $ | 0099 S | 65796 s|st8t S pJeng pauuy| jesua) ynos Aumaagayned
_ 84T S| SOLE S| Z09E S | 6899 S _ 09°LL6 S _ 0L'vT S pieng pawieun s|1eas Alunoas oiyiney
- $ - $ | zo9e ERA A S| 09'LL6 S|z S asuodsay pidey ESLEIS Ajanaas a1y0ey
PP'EE S| LT0S S| TE9F S | Lb'(8 S| 09'4LL6 S _ PEE S piens pawuy aeas A1N23S 2141984
vrvz S |zETE S| 05942 S = S | 657296 (74 r AR S pieng pawueun aidwhlo A1IN235 2141084
- A S s |oree S| = S | 65°L96 S|OTEE S asuodsay pidey J1dwAlo Anaag oyned
LEBT S| ¥STY S| S9SE S - S | 65°L96 S | LE8T S pieno pawisy asidwA|o Alunaas o108y
oLve S| v9TE S| 8LLT S | 6899 S | 09'LL6 ] A pIEND paWIeUn|  1SaMYLION A1In29g 2141084
= S 5 S | 48°0€ S | 68'99 S | 09°LL6 S /808 S asuodsay pidey|  1samyuon A3N23S 2141084
998 S |8T¥ S| 209 S | 68799 S | 09'LL6 $ 1 99'gz S pieng pawly|  1SamyuopN Aunaas a1jeg
80vZ S |S80E S | 6042 S | 1299 S | €0'€S6 $1260T S pieng pauleun| [elus) yuon Ajunaag alyeq
i S B S| otoe S | 1299 S _ £0°ES6 $ | oT0g S asuodsay pidey| jesuad yuwon Ajunaag ayned
6L S| 06'TY S| TT'SE S| tz'59 S | E0°ES6 S| ¥6'LZ S PIEND pawly| [BQUID YHON Ajn2as ayed
vz S| ZETIE S| 0SULT S - S _ 15196 S g 21T S pdeng pauueun uiajses Andas ayned

| V/N /N 0T €E S | £5°£96 S  OT'EE S asuodsay pidey uialse3 Ajunaas aiyed
|e82  $|vser  $ | sose s | £5'196 $|eese s pieng pawy uiaises Aanaas ayed
< GEEPEC)E S RCORECT < [ (21in370154)| " pyHiuouiiad) gy eyl pyEoinissjoladAl S IeiiniZay g io} ;

aliaoin dosiviadns Sewnieng L ([e)-lg (Say ey BpIyBEA AjanoH

2ejdjiom

lokedl ) :

S3I1A13S 10} SN
9 HqIyx3



State of Washington

Contracts & Procurement Division Parker Corporate Services, Inc.
Department of Enterprise Services dba Pacific Security
P.O.Box 41411 2009 Iron St
Olympia, WA 98504-1411 Bellingham, WA 98225-4211
SECOND AMENDMENT
TO

ConTRACT No. 03818
SECURITY GUARD SERVICES

This Second Amendment (“Amendment”) to Contract No. 03818 is made and entered into by and between
the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State
governmental agency (“State”) and Parker Corporate Services, Inc., dba Pacific Security, a Washington
corporation (“Contractor”) and is effective as of August 15, 2021.

RECITALS

A. State and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain Contract No. 03818 for
Security Guard Services dated effective as of January 1, 2019 (“Contract”).

B. The Parties previously amended the Contract one (1) time:
a. Amendment 1 effective May 1, 2020 (Economic adjustment).

The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.

D. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

AGREEMENT
Now THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows:

1. TerRM. The contract is amended to extend to the maximum term, ending December 31, 2024.

2. Economic Price Adjustment. Section 3.3 — Economic Adjustment of the Contract is hereby
amended by deleting the existing Section 3.3 in its entirety and inserting the following in lieu
thereof:

ECONOMIC ADJUSTMENT. Beginning fifteen (15) months after the effective date of this
Master Contract, and for every annual anniversary thereafter, the prices set forth in
Exhibit B shall be adjusted, based upon the percent changes (whether up or down) in the
United States Department of Labor, Bureau of Labor and Statistics (BLS) indices for
Security guards and patrol services, not seasonally adjusted (series id:
PCU561612561612), for the most recent year. Economic adjustment will lag one (1)
calendar quarter past the Contract commencement date to allow for publication of final
BLS data. All calculations for the index shall be based upon the latest version of final data
published as of April 1 each year. Prices shall be adjusted on May 1, 2020 and annually
thereafter. If an index is recoded, that is the replacement is a direct substitute according

CONTRACT NO. 03818 - AMENDMENT NO. 2
(4-24-2017)

Pagez



to the BLS, this Contract will instead use the recode. If an index becomes unavailable,
Enterprise Services shall substitute a proxy index. If there is not a direct substitute, the
next higher aggregate index available will be used. The economic adjustment shall be
calculated as follows:

New Price = Old Price x (Current Period Index/Base Period Index).

3. ECONOMIC ADJUSTMENT. Exhibit B — Prices for Goods/Services of the Master Contract is hereby
amended by deleting the existing Exhibit B in its entirety and inserting the attached Exhibit B —
Prices for Services.

4. NO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and
remains in full force and effect.

5. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior
negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment
may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.

6. AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party,
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully
authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such

party.

7. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. A signed copy of this Amendment or any other ancillary agreement
transmitted by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to
have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this Amendment or such
other ancillary agreement for all purposes.

8. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

CONTRACT NO. 03818 - AMENDMENT NO. 2 Page 2

(4-24-2017)



EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

PARKER CORPORATE SERVICES, INC., DBA PACIFIC
SECURITY
AWAs N CORPORATION

By:
Name: BagrTweren— (Mo QWLW
Title:  V4ee President :

Date: D ( 28 ( 2

—

STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES

By: ,Lw/w, /{\W

Name: Leslie Edwards
Title:  Contracts Specialist

Date: 8-20-21

CONTRACT NO. 03818 - AI;AENDMENT No. 2
(4-24-2017)

Page 3



(LT0T-¥C-¥)

S3JIAI9S/SPOOD 40} SN
4 31qiyx3

¥ 93ed C "ON LINIWNANINY - BT8EO "ON 1OVHLINOD
TrveS 65'82$ TT'8€S 90°'L€$ 78895 I8'S00T$ | TY'SZ$ PpJenppawseun  ewodel  Alndas dyed
€5823 | 9gses | evzes | €8¢ | 3 | 9L'€00'T$ | €0°TT$  plenopauiteun | 3samynos  Aunaas oyed
05878 = €£5T$ 9y'zeS | 0587 19'89% ' 0L7T00T$S | TO'TZS  pdeno pawueun |eA3ua) yinos | Aandas oyped
LLVES | 88'8TS | TS'8ES | WYLES | €569 | TTOTOTS | L9'STS | pienppawieun | dess  Andasoyoeq
6587 T¥'STS 95'7€$ | 65875 | - 18'500T$ | L0°TeS | piend pawseun  ddwAlo Kaunaas oyoed
88'87$ | L9'ST$ | 68TES | 88'8LS | €569% | TTITOTS | 0£'7Z$ | pienopawseun | 1SSMYMON  Andasoiied
oT'8Z$ | €0'STS L0TES | 9T'8TS 8LL95 890665  v/TrS  pieno pawieun  [enus) yHoN  Aiwndasoyped
6587 | Tr'sz$ | 9sTES | 658 | - | 6L'SOOTS | LO'TeS pienppawseun  uidse3  Anossoyed
90°LES | = _ - . 90°L€$ 78'895 18'S00'TS  90'L€$  asuodsay pidey = ewodel | Andas oyioed
869€s | - | - Tes |  9L°€00'T$ | vE'WES | dsuodsay pidey | 1S9MUINOS  AJINIAS diyded
v6'9ES | - - - oeves 19898 T 0L700TS | 0Eve$ | esuodsay pidey  [enua) pnos  Awndas oyped-
vrLes | - - | wres | 26'06$ | TTIT0'TS | vy/e$ | suodsaypidey  dpeas  Awnoasoyed
90°/£¢ | - - Cowves | - - 18'S00TS TV ¢<mwi ‘asuodsay pidey | oidwAl0  Aandas oyded
v'LES - | - ] eoees | £5'693 | TZIT0TS | 60'Ze$ | asuodsoy pidey | 1samyuoN | Ainasg ayeq
-~ os9gs - - 8ries 8L°L9S 89'066$  8r'T€S asuodsay pidey  [enuad st.mz. AInd3s diy1oed
90°L€S R TV ves . 6'S00'TS | TrpeS | asuodsay pidey  uidise3  Awndag oyed
Y9°LYS T vES 19°'TS$ v9'LYS 78'895 - I8'S00T$  Ty'vES  PJeno pauny Bwodel  AJuNJas Jyed
86'9€$ | Ev'6TS ETPr$ 86'9€S - | 9L°€00'T$ | €v'6TS  Plenopauny  1samynos  Aundagoyied
6'9€$ 6€67S  60VKS v6'9€$ 19'89%  0LT00T$  6E'6Z$  PlENOpauly  [enud) ynos  Awindssoyed
vI'8YS | LLVES | ST'TSS  vI'SYS 26065 TTIT0TS | LLYES paenD pauly amess | Awndasoyed
90°LES | 6¥6S | TTvvS 90€ | - T18'500TS 6762 Pieno pauly © odwAio Aundasoyed
v LES 6L67$ 89'vv$ v LES €5'69% | TTITOTS | 6L'6T$  pienopauuy | IsamyloN | Aundas ayied
05°9€$ vO'62$ | 9S'EVS  0S9€$ | 8LL9$ 89066  Y0'6TS  PIENDpPaUWLY  [e)USD YLON  AIN3S dlided
90°LES 6 mN‘w‘ | Trws | uo mmw mmem - 6L'S00 H‘w ‘m«‘mﬂw piengpauly | willse3 | AJndas dyied
U3 1e9-uc asuodsay wuiejy \LUINOH ek , ,
32eidNic / 23y 0418




State of Washington

Contracts & Procurement Division Parker Corporate Services, Inc.
Department of Enterprise Services dba Pacific Security
P.O.Box 41411 2009 Iron St
Olympia, WA 98504-1411 Bellingham, WA 98225-4211

THIRD AMENDMENT
TO
ConTRACT No. 03818
SECURITY GUARD SERVICES

This Third Amendment (“Amendment”) to Contract No. 03818 is made and entered into by and between
the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State
governmental agency (“State”) and Parker Corporate Services, Inc., dba Pacific Security, a Washington
corporation (“Contractor”) and is dated and effective as of April 1, 2022.

RECITALS

A. State and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain Contract No. 03818 for
security guard services dated effective as of January 1, 2019 (“Contract”).

B. The Parties previously amended the Contract as follows:
e Amendment 1 effective May 1, 2020 (economic adjustment)
e Amendment 2 effective August 15, 2021 (economic adjustment, update language)
The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.

D. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

AGREEMENT
Now THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows:

1. PRICE ADJUSTMENT. Exhibit B — Prices for Goods/Services of the Master Contract is hereby
amended by deleting the existing Exhibit B in its entirety and inserting the attached Exhibit B —
Prices for Services.

2. PRICE ADJUSTMENT LANGUAGE. Section 3.3 — Economic Adjustment is hereby amended by deleting
the existing Section 3.3 in its entirety and inserting the following in lieu thereof:

PRICE ADJUSTMENTS. The Master Contract prices are the maximum prices the Contractor may
charge. Beginning September 2022, and for every annual anniversary thereafter, the prices
set forth in Exhibit B shall be adjusted. Price increases are to be on a pass-through basis
only and must not produce a higher profit margin for Contractor than that established by
the original Master Contract pricing. Requests will be determined by using Employment
Security Departments (ESD’s) Occupational Employment and Wage Statistics (OEWS) that is
posted to their website in August. Enterprise Services will use the Standard Occupational
Classification (SOC) Code of 33-9032, titled Security Guards, for Washington. A comparison

CoNTRACT NO. 03818 - AMENDMENT NoO. 3 Page 1
(4-24-2017)



will be made of the percentage change year over year for the most current year, the
percentage difference will be the percentage of the price adjustment. If a price increase is
approved in part or in full, the resulting new Master Contract pricing will be implemented
through a Contract Amendment. Contractor may not make Master Contract extensions
contingent on price adjustments.

3. NO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and
remains in full force and effect.

4. |INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior
negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment
may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.

5. AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party,
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully
authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such
party.

6. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. A signed copy of this Amendment or any other ancillary agreement
transmitted by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to
have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this Amendment or such
other ancillary agreement for all purposes.

7. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

PARKER CORPORATE SERVICES, INC., DBA PACIFIC STATE OF WASHINGTON
SECURITY DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES
AW N CORPORATION

By: AT Gos— By: L eabie Fvards
Name: Chad Parker Name: Leslie Edwards
Title:  President Title:  Contracts Specialist
Date: ZL"ZZ/ZZ Date: _3/28/2022
CoNTRACT NO. 03818 - AMENDMENT NO. 3 Page 2

(4-24-2017)



Exhibit B — Prices for Services

Hourly Workplace
Vendor Region Type of Service Rate Vehicle |Patrol Checks| On-Call |Overtime | Supervisor | Violence
Pacific Security Eastern Armed Guard $ 3294 |$1,123.47 | $ 3294 |S 4139|S 49.40|S 3294|S$S 4139
Pacific Security North Central |Armed Guard $ 32.44|$1,106.59 | $ 75.71|S 4077 |$S 4865|S 3244 |S  40.77
Pacific Security Northwest Armed Guard $ 33.285$1,135.11 | $ 77.67 | S 41.82|S$ 49.91|$ 33.28 | $ 41.82
Pacific Security Olympic Armed Guard S 32.94|$1,123.49 N/A S 4139|$ 49.40| S 3294 | $ 41.39
Pacific Security Seattle Armed Guard $ 38.83|$1,135.11 | $ 101.56 | $ 53.77|$ 58.25|$ 3883 | S 53.77
Pacific Security South Central  [Armed Guard $ 32.83]$1,120.01 | $ 76.63 | S 41.26 | S 49.25| S 32.83 | $ 41.26
Pacific Security Southwest Armed Guard $ 32.87|$1,121.20 N/A $ 4131|$ 4930 S 32.87 | $ 41.31
Pacific Security Tacoma Armed Guard S 38.44|$1,123.49 | $ 76.87 | $ 53.22|S$ 5765|S 3844|S 5322
Pacific Security Eastern Rapid Response | $ 38.43 | $1,123.47 N/A S 38.43 | N/A N/A S 4139
Pacific Security North Central [Rapid Response | $ 34.94 [ $1,106.59 | $ 75.71| S 34.94 | N/A N/A S 40.77
Pacific Security Northwest Rapid Response | $ 35.85|$1,135.11 | $§ 77.67 | S 35.85 | N/A N/A S 418
Pacific Security Olympic Rapid Response | $ 38.44 | $1,123.49 N/A $ 38.44 | N/A N/A S 4139
Pacific Security Seattle Rapid Response | $ 41.82|$1,135.11| $ 101.56 | S 41.82 | N/A N/A S 418
Pacific Security South Central  |Rapid Response | $ 38.32|$1,120.01 | $ 76.63 | $ 3832 | N/A N/A S 41.26
Pacific Security Southwest Rapid Response | $ 38.36 | $1,121.20 N/A S 38.36 | N/A N/A S 4131
Pacific Security Tacoma Rapid Response | $ 41.39|$1,123.49 | $ 76.87 | $ 41.39 | N/A N/A S 4139
Pacific Security Eastern Unarmed Guard | $ 24.66 | $1,123.47 N/A $ 3193|S$ 3636|S 2838|$ 3193
Pacific Security North Central |Unarmed Guard | $ 24.29 | $1,106.59 | $ 75.71 1S 31.45|S 3582 |S 27.96|S 3145
Pacific Security Northwest Unarmed Guard | $ 2491 $1,135.11 | $ 77.67|S 3226|S$ 3674|S 2868|S 3226
Pacific Security Olympic Unarmed Guard | $ 24.66 | $1,123.49 N/A $ 3193 |S$ 3637|$ 2838|$ 3193
Pacific Security Seattle Unarmed Guard | $ 2868 $1,135.11 | $ 77.67|S 41.8|S$ 43.01|$ 32.26 | S 38.83
Pacific Security South Central Unarmed Guard | $ 24.58 | $1,120.01 | $ 76.63|S 31.8|$ 36.25|$ 28.30 | $ 31.83
Pacific Security Southwest Unarmed Guard | $ 24.61 | $1,121.20 N/A $ 31.87|S$ 36.29|$ 2833|S$ 3187
Pacific Security Tacoma Unarmed Guard | $ 2838 $1,123.49 | $ 76.87 | S 4139|S$ 4257 |$ 31.93 | $ 38.44
CoNTRACT No. 03818 - AMENDMENT NoO. 3 Page 3

(4-24-2017)



State of Washington

Contracts & Procurement Division Parker Corporate Services, Inc.
Department of Enterprise Services dba Pacific Security
P.O. Box 41411 2009 Iron St
Olympia, WA 98504-1411 Bellingham, WA 98225-4211
FOURTH AMENDMENT
TO
CoNTRACT No. 03818

SECURITY GUARD SERVICES

This Fourth Amendment (“Amendment”) to Contract No. 03818 is made and entered into by and between
the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State
governmental agency (“State”) and Parker Corporate Services Corporation, a Washington corporation
(“Contractor”) and is dated and effective as of July 20, 2023.

RECITALS

State and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain Contract No. 03818 for
security guard services dated effective as of January 1, 2019 (“Contract”).

The Parties previously amended the Contract as follows:
e Amendment 1 effective May 1, 2020 (economic adjustment)
e Amendment 2 effective August 15, 2021 (economic adjustment, update language)
e Amendment 3 effective April 1, 2022 (economic adjustment, update language)
The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.

The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

AGREEMENT

Now THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows:

1

PRICE ADJUSTMENT. Exhibit B — Prices for Goods/Services of the Master Contract is hereby
amended by deleting the existing Exhibit B in its entirety and inserting the attached Exhibit B —
Prices for Services.

NO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and
remains in full force and effect.

INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior
negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment
may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.

CONTRACT NO. 03818 - AMENDMENT NoO. 4 Page 1
(4-24-2017)



4. AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party,
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully
authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such
party.

5. ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. A signed copy of this Amendment or any other ancillary agreement
transmitted by facsimile, email, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to
have the same legal effect as delivery of an original executed copy of this Amendment or such
other ancillary agreement for all purposes.

6. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

PARKER CORPORATE SERVICES, INC., DBA PACIFIC STATE OF WASHINGTON
SECURITY DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES
A WAS CORPORATION
=5 ’ L acence L an
By: PP VQ/kM By:
Name: Chad Parker Name: Lawrence Lim
Title: President \ Title:  Contracts Specialist
oate: 1|1 =11 23 pate:  July 20, 2023
CoNTRACT No. 03818 - AMENDMENT NO. 4 Page 2

(4-24-2017)



Parker Corp dba Pacific Security

Parker Corp dba Pacific Security

Parker Corp dba Pacific Security

Parker Corp dba Pacific Security

Parker Corp dba Pacific Security

Parker Corp dba Pacific Security

Parker Corp dba Pacific Security

Parker Corp dba Pacific Security

Parker Corp dba Pacific Security
Parker Corp dba Pacific Security
Parker Corp dba Pacific Security
Parker Corp dba Pacific Security
Parker Corp dba Pacific Security
Parker Corp dba Pacific Security

Parker Corp dba Pacific Security
Parker Corp dba Pacific Security

Exhibit B — Prices for Services

Parker Corp dba Pacific Security
Parker Corp dba Pacific Security
Parker Corp dba Pacific Security
Parker Corp dba Pacific Security
Parker Corp dba Pacific Security
i}P,.a_r.'ser,C_qtp dba Pacific Security
{Pa[ker Corp dba Pacific Security

0 eSPO 2 0 D 0

ando i d gion I ne o o B4 Rate Bd 0 v oncel (ner hourhd oulbd (p ouRg ou R
Eastern |Armed Guard $39.52 $1,348.16 $39.52 $49.67 $59.28 $39.52 $49.67
North Central |Armed Guard $38.93 $1,327.91 $90.86 $48.92 $58.39 $38.93 $48.92
Northwest  |Armed Guard $39.93 $1,362.13 $93.20 $50.18 $59.89 $39.93 $50.18
Olympic Armed Guard $39.52 $1,348.19 N/A $49.67 $59.28 $39.52 $49.67
Seattle Armed Guard $46.60  $1,362.13 $121.88) 6452  $69.90]  $46.60|  $64.52
South Central |Armed Guard $39.40 $1,344.01 $91.96 $49.52 $59.09 $39.40 $49.52
Southwest  |Armed Guard $39.44 $1,345.44 N/A $49.57 $59.16 $39.44 $49,57
Tacoma Armed Guard $46.12 $1,348.19 $92.24 $63.86 $69.18 $46.12 $63.86
777777 Eastern |Rapid Response $46.12 $1,348.16 N/A $46.12 N/A N/A $49.67
North Central |Rapid Response $41.93 $1,327.91 $90.86 $41.93 N/A N/A $48.92
|Northwest  |Rapid Response $43,01 $1,362.13 $93.20 $43.01 N/A N/A $50.18
Olympic Rapid Response $46.12 $1,348.19 N/A $46.12 N/A N/A $49.67
) Pacifi |seattle  |Rapid Response $50.18  $1,362.13 $121.88  $50.8 N/A N/A|  $5018
South Central |Rapid Response $45.98 $1,344.01 $91.96 $45.98 N/A N/A $49,52
Pacific [Southwest  |Rapid Response $46.03 $1,345.44 N/A $46.03 N/A N/A $49.57
|Tacoma Rapid Response $49.67 $1,348.19 $92.24 $49.67 N/A N/A $49.67
Eastern  |Unarmed Guard $29.59 $1,348.16 N/A $38.32 $43.64 $34.06 $38.32
Security |North Central |Unarmed Guard $29.14 $1,327.91 $90.86 $37.74 $42.98 $33.55 $37.74
curity [Northwest  |Unarmed Guard $29.90 $1,362.13 $93.20 $38.71 $44.09 $34.41 $38.71
Olympic Unarmed Guard $29.59 $1,348.19 N/A $38.32 $43.64 $34.06 $38.32
Seattle Unarmed Guard $34.41 $1,362.13 $93.20 $50.18 $51.62 $38.71 $46.60
South Central |Unarmed Guard $2950,  $1,344.01 $91.96)  $3820]  $4350  $33.95  $38.20
Southwest  |Unarmed Guard $29.53 $1,345.44 N/A $38.24 $43.55 $33.99 $38.24

Tacoma Unarmed Guard $34.06 $1,348.19 $92.24 $49.67 $51.09 $38.32 $46.1

ConTRACT NO. 03818 - AMENDMENT NO. 4 Page 3

(4-24-2017)




State of Washington
Contracts & Procurement Division CONTRACT AMENDMENT
Department of Enterprise Services
P.0.Box 41411

Olympia, WA 98504-1411

Contract No.: | 03818

Parker Corporate Services, Inc. Amendment No.: | 5
2209 Iron Street
Bellingham, WA 98225 Effective Date: | April 1, 2024

FIFTH AMENDMENT
TO
CONTRACT No. 03818
SECURITY GUARD SERVICES

This Fifth Amendment (“Amendment”) to Contract No. 03818 is made and entered into by and between
the State of Washington acting by and through the Department of Enterprise Services, a Washington State
governmental agency (“Enterprise Services”) and Parker Corporate Services, Inc., a Washington
corporation (“Contractor”) and is dated as of April 1, 2024.

RECITALS

A. Enterprise Services and Contractor (collectively the “Parties”) entered into that certain
Contract No. 03818 for Security Guard Services dated effective as of January 1, 2019.
(“Contract”).

B. The Parties previously amended the Contract as follows:

a. By instrument titled First Amendment to Contract (dated May 1, 2020) to replace
Exhibit B — Prices for Services (Economic Price Adjustment); and

b. By instrument titled Second Amendment to Contract (dated August 15, 2021) to
replace Section 3.3 (Economic Adjustment) and to replace Exhibit B — Prices for
Services (Economic Price Adjustment; and

c. By instrument titled Third Amendment to Contract (dated April 1, 2022) to
replace Section 3.3 (Economic Adjustment) and to replace Exhibit B — Prices for
Services (Economic Price Adjustment); and

d. By instrument titled Fourth Amendment to Contract (dated July 20, 2023) to
replace Exhibit B — Prices for Services (Economic Price Adjustment).

C. The amendment set forth herein is within the scope of the Contract.

D. The Parties now desire to amend the Contract as set forth herein.

CONTRACT NO. 03818 - AMENDMENT NO. 5 Page 1
(Rev. 2023-12-12)



AGREEMENT

Now THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements set forth herein, the Parties
hereby agree to amend the Contract, as previously amended, as follows:

1. EcoNomic PRICE ADJUSTMENT. Pursuant to section 3.3 of the Contract, the pricing for the
services is hereby amended by deleting the existing Exhibit B — Prices for Services in its
entirety and inserting the attached Exhibit B — Prices for Services (dated April 1, 2024).
These prices include the agreed economic adjustment from the Employment Security
Departments (ESD’s) Occupational Employment and Wage Statistics (OEWS) Standard
Occupational Classification (SOC) Code of 33-9032. The Contract pricing for the services
is hereby amended by deleting the existing Exhibit B — Prices for Services in its entirety
and inserting the attached Exhibit B — Prices for Services (dated April 1, 2024). As of the
effective date of this Amendment, these prices include the agreed economic adjustment
from the Employment Security Departments (ESD’s) Occupational Employment and Wage
Statistics (OEWS) Standard Occupational Classification (SOC) Code of 33-9032. This is the
final price adjustment for 2024.

2. NONDISCRIMINATION. The following provision is added as a new subsection at the end of Section 14
of the Contract (General Provisions):

14.24. NONDISCRIMINATION.

(a) Nondiscrimination Requirement. During the term of this Contract,
Contractor, including any subcontractor, shall not discriminate on the
bases enumerated at RCW 49.60.530(3). In addition, Contractor,
including any subcontractor, shall give written notice of this
nondiscrimination requirement to any labor organizations with which
Contractor, or subcontractor, has a collective bargaining or other
agreement.

(b) Obligation to Cooperate. Contractor, including any subcontractor, shall
cooperate and comply with any Washington state agency investigation
regarding any allegation that Contractor, including any subcontractor,
has engaged in discrimination prohibited by this Contract pursuant to
RCW 49.60.530(3).

(c) Default. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary, Enterprise
Services may suspend Contractor, including any subcontractor, upon
notice of a failure to participate and cooperate with any state agency
investigation into alleged discrimination prohibited by this Contract,
pursuant to RCW 49.60.530(3). Any such suspension will remain in
place until Enterprise Services receives notification that Contractor,
including any subcontractor, is cooperating with the investigating state
agency. In the event Contractor, or subcontractor, is determined to
have engaged in discrimination identified at RCW 49.60.530(3),
Enterprise Services may terminate this Contract in whole or in part, and
Contractor, subcontractor, or both, may be referred for debarment as
provided in RCW 39.26.200. Contractor or subcontractor may be given
a reasonable time in which to cure this noncompliance, including

CONTRACT NO. 03818 - AMENDMENT NO. 5 Page 2
(Rev. 2023-12-12)



implementing conditions consistent with any court-ordered injunctive
relief or settlement agreement.

(d) Remedies for Breach. Notwithstanding any provision to the contrary,
in the event of Contract termination or suspension for engaging in
discrimination, Contractor, subcontractor, or both, shall be liable for
contract damages as authorized by law including, but not limited to,
any cost difference between the original Contract and the replacement
or cover contract and all administrative costs directly related to the
replacement contract, which damages are distinct from any penalties
imposed under Chapter 49.60, RCW. Enterprise Services and/or
Purchasers shall have the right to deduct from any monies due to
Contractor or subcontractor, or that thereafter become due, an
amount for damages Contractor or subcontractor will owe Enterprise
Services and/or Purchasers for default under this provision.

3. NoO CHANGE OTHER THAN AMENDMENT. Except as amended herein, the Contract is unaffected and
remains in full force and effect.

4. INTEGRATED AGREEMENT; MODIFICATION. This Amendment constitutes the entire agreement and
understanding of the Parties with respect to the subject matter and supersedes all prior
negotiations and representations. In the event of any conflict between this Amendment and the
Contract or any earlier amendment, this Amendment shall control and govern. This Amendment
may not be modified except in writing signed by the Parties.

5. AUTHORITY. Each party to this Amendment, and each individual signing on behalf of each party,
hereby represents and warrants to the other that it has full power and authority to enter into this
Amendment and that its execution, delivery, and performance of this Amendment has been fully
authorized and approved, and that no further approvals or consents are required to bind such

party.

6. [ELECTRONIC SIGNATURES. An electronic signature or electronic record of this Amendment or any
other ancillary agreement shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original
executed copy of this Amendment or such other ancillary agreement for all purposes.

7. COUNTERPARTS. This Amendment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, and all of which counterparts together shall constitute the same
instrument which may be sufficiently evidenced by one counterpart. Execution of this
Amendment at different times and places by the parties shall not affect the validity thereof so
long as all the parties hereto execute a counterpart of this Amendment.

Space intentionally left blank.

CONTRACT NO. 03818 - AMENDMENT NO. 5 Page 3
(Rev. 2023-12-12)



EXECUTED AND EFFECTIVE as of the day and date first above written.

PARKER CORPORATE SERVICES, INC.,
A WASHINGTON CORPORATION

By: CHAD PR

Name: Chad Parker

Title:  President

Date: Mar 20,2024

STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF ENTERPRISE SERVICES

By:

Name: Tim Foitzik

Title:  Procurement Supervisor

Date: Mar 15,2024

CONTRACT NO. 03818 - AMENDMENT NO. 5
(Rev. 2023-12-12)

Page 4



EXHIBIT B
PRICES FOR SERVICES

Patrol Checks / Workplace
Hourly Vehicle Alarm Response On-Call Overtime  Supervisor  Violence
Region Bl  Type of Service v | Rate n (per monﬂ'l]ﬂ {Per Occurrence B  (per hourRd (per hmuu (per houlﬂ (per houRd
|Eastern Armed Guard 539.55 51,349.10 539.55 549.70 559,32 539.55 549,70
|North Central |Armed Guard $38.96 $1,328.83 $90.92 $48.96 $58.43 $38.96 $48.96
|Northwest  |Armed Guard $39.96 $1,363.09 $93.26 $50.22 $59.93 $39.96 $50.22
|Olympic Armed Guard 539.55 31,349.13 N/A 49.70 $59.32 $39.55 $49.70
|Seattle |Armed Guard $46.63 $1,363.09 $121.96 $64.57 $69.95 $46.63 $64.57
|South Central |Armed Guard $39.43 $1,344.95 $92.02 $19.55 $59.14 $39.43 $49.55
|Southwest  |Armed Guard $39.47 $1,346.38 N/A $49.60 $59.20 $39.47 $49.60
|Tacoma Armed Guard $46.15 $1,349.13 $92.31 $63.91 $69.23 $46.15 $63.91
|Eastern Rapid Response 346.15 51,349.10 M/A 546,15 Nf& MN/& 549,70
i $41.96 $1,328.83 $90.92 $41.96 N/A N/A $48.96
$43.04 $1,363.09 $93.26 $43.04 N/A N/A ¢50.22
$46.15 $1,349.13 N/A $46.15 N/A N/A $49.70
[seattle  Rapid Response ss022]  $1,363.09 suse 022l WA WA | s502
|South Central |Rapid Response $46.01 $1,344.95 $92.02 $46.01 N/A NfA $49.55
|Southwest | Rapid Response $465.06]  $1,346.38 N/A $46.06 N/A N/A | $4.60
|Tacoma Rapid Response 549,70 51,349.13 592.31 549,70 NfA N/A 549,70
|Eastern Unarmed Guard $29.61 51,349.10 N/A 538.34 543,67 534.08 $38.34
|North Central |Unarmed Guard 529.16 51,328.83 590.92 537.77 543.01 533.57 337.77
|Northwest Unarmed Guard $29.92 51,363.09 593.26 538.74 544,12 534,44 538.74
| Olympic Unarmed Guard $29.61 $1,349.13 N/A $38.34 $43.67 5$34.08 538.34
|Seattle  |Unarmed Guard 834,44 $1,363.09 $93.26 $50.22 551.65 538.74 $46.63
|South Central |Unarmed Guard $29.52 $1,344.95 $92.02 $38.22 $43.53 $33.98 538.22
|Southwest  |Unarmed Guard 529.55 31,346.38 N/A $38.27 543.58 $34.01 $38.27
|Tacoma Unarmed Guard 534.08 $1,349.13| 592,31 549.70 551.12 538.34 546,15
CONTRACT NO. 03818 - AMENDMENT NO. 5 Page 5

(Rev. 2023-12-12)



	Parker dba Pacific Amendments 1-4.pdf
	Parker dba Pacific Amendments
	Parker Corporate A1 price adj
	Parker Corporate A2 price adj
	Parker Corporate A3 price adj

	Parker Corporate A4 price adj signed

	03818a_ParkerCorporate.pdf

